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Minutes for Wednesday July 9, 2014 Cranston Zoning Board of Review

A meeting of the Cranston Zoning Board of Review was called to order in the Cranston City Hall Council Chambers by Chairperson Christine Cole on Wednesday July 9, 2014 at 6:30 pm. Also present, Steven Minicucci, Steven Carrera, Adam Sepe, 1st Alternate Craig Norcliffe and 2nd Alternate Lori Carlino. David Imondi, and 3rd Alternate Sharyn DiFazio were not present. 4th Alternate seat is vacant. Stephen H. Marsella Esq. was Council to the Board. The Board heard the following applications;
ricardo a & joshua abreu 108 princess avenue cranston ri 02010 (own/app)
stephen a & Kimberly Moretti 25 oriole avenue cranston ri 02920 (own) and cem dental services inc 289 budlong road cranston ri 02920 (app)
OLD BUSINESS
rifaat samrout 163 kelley boulevard north attleboro MA 02760 (own) and edgewood service inc 1647 broad street cranston ri 02905 (app) 

sarith pich and sreychou hav 26 june avenue cranston ri  02920 (own/app)

______________________________________









Stephen W. Rioles









Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards
ricardo a & joshua abreu 108 princess avenue cranston ri 02010 (own/app) have filed an application for permission to convert an existing detached one story garage to a two story studio apartment at 108 Princess Avenue. AP 8/2, lots 707&708, area 7760+/-SF, zoned B-2. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.070 More than one dwelling structure on any lot prohibited, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity. No attorney, filed 6/6/14.

A motion to approve this application was made by S Minicucci and seconded by S Carrera. Also in favor C Cole. The vote was 3/2. The motion did not carry therefore this application was DENIED. D Imondi, 2nd Alternate Lori Carlino and 3rd Alternate Sharyn DiFazio did not vote on this application. 4th Alternate seat is vacant.

Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  

Findings of Fact:

1. B-2 Zoning requires 8,000 sq. ft. for a two family, and 14,000 for a three family.

2. The application for three units on 7,760 sq. ft. is approximately half of the required lot size for 3 residential units in this zone. 

3. The existing 2-family on 7,780 sq. ft. results in a density of 11.23 units per acre, which already is not consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map that designates this area as Residential with a density to be less than 10.89 units per acre.

4. The proposed apartment would result in a density of 16.84 units per acre, which is severe overcrowding and not consistent with the Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map.

5. The garage does not meet the 8 ft. side yard setback requirement for a building with living space.

6. The site plan and floor plan submitted are not to scale.

7. A second floor addition is proposed to be constructed on the existing one story, 22’ x 21’ two car garage, with living space on the entire first and second floors.

8. The driveway parking area is too small to accommodate 6 separate parking spaces that would allow street access from the parking lot in a forward motion.
9. The Plan Commission unanimously voted to forward a negative recommendation on this application to the Zoning Board.

10. The Contractor for the applicant appeared and testified to the project.

11. The Board found that adding another Unit to the property would be a too intensive use.

12. The Board accepted the recommendation of the Commission.

13. The Board found that the relief requested was not the least relief necessary.
In this case, the Board finds that the applicant failed to prove that the hardship from which relief is sought is due to the unique characteristics of the subject land or structure, the Board believing that the granting of the requested variance would alter the general character of the surrounding area and further the applicant failed to prove that the land or structure cannot yield any beneficial use if it is required to conform to the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance.

stephen a & Kimberly Moretti 25 oriole avenue cranston ri 02920 (own) and cem dental services inc 289 budlong road cranston ri 02920 (app) have filed an application for permission to build a 299+/- SF addition to an existing dental laboratory at 289 Budlong Road. AP 11, lot 2276, area 8000+/-SF, zoned A-6. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.88.050 Structural Alterations to Non-Conforming Building. John S DiBona Esq. filed 6/12/14.

This application was APPROVED on a motion by S Minicucci and seconded by S Carrera and so voted unanimously by the Board. D Imondi, 2nd Alternate Lori Carlino and 3rd Alternate Sharyn DiFazio did not vote on this application. 4th Alternate seat is vacant.

Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  
Findings of Fact:

1. The existing commercial use is not consistent with the Comprehensive Plan’s 2010 Future Land Use Map that designates this area of the City for Residential Use, however, there is a single family dwelling on the same lot.

2. The existing 18’ x 25’ building received a zoning variance in 2010 for a dental lab. The building had been used commercially by variances since 2002.

3. The addition will be constructed on the rear of the existing dental lab.

4. A parking area for 5 vehicles will be added behind the dental lab and single family.

5. The two existing curb cuts on Budlong Road will allow one way in and one way out of the rear parking area.

6. The addition exceeds the required rear and side yard setbacks. 

7. The Commission unanimously voted to forward a positive recommendation on this application to the Zoning Board and the Board accepted the recommendation

8. The applicant testified to the need for the project to better serve his professional clients

9. There was testimony concerning how the parking would be improved with the expansion of the building.

10. The Board found that the project improved the premises and added the applicant in his business.
In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses, 17.88.050 Structural Alterations to Non-Conforming Building.
sarith pich and sreychou hav 26 june avenue cranston ri  02920 (own/app) have filed an application for permission to build a 235+/- SF two story addition with restricted front, rear and side yard set back at 26 June Avenue.  AP 7, lots 3570 & 3571, area 6400+/-SF, zoned B-1. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity. No attorney, filed 4/25/14.

This application was APPROVED on a motion by C Norcliffe and seconded by A Sepe and so voted unanimously by the Board. D Imondi, 2nd Alternate Lori Carlino and 3rd Alternate Sharyn DiFazio did not vote on this application. 4th Alternate seat is vacant.

Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  

Findings of Fact:

1.
The existing single family use is consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map’s designation of Single/two Family Residential less than 10.89 units per acre, for this area of the City.
2.
The existing 21’-8” x 12’-7 ½” single story addition on the rear of the house will be replaced by a 21’-8” x 26’-7 ½” two story addition.
3.
The existing addition on the rear of the house has an 8’-1” rear yard setback.  The proposed addition will have the same setback.
4.
The existing dwelling’s left side yard setback is 7’, the addition will continue that setback for 21’-8” into the rear yard.
5.
The Plan Commission unanimously voted to forward a positive recommendation on this application to the Zoning Board
6.
The applicant testified as to the need for the expansion at the home.

7.
There was no opposition to the application.
In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity.

rifaat samrout 163 kelley boulevard north attleboro MA 02760 (own) and edgewood service inc 1647 broad street cranston ri 02905 (app) have filed an application for permission to sell not more than 3 used cars at any time from an existing legal non-conforming gasoline and service station at 1647 Broad Street. AP 2, lot 1876, area 10,998+/-SF, zoned C-1. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity. John F Cotter Esq. filed on 5/13/14.
A motion to approve this application was made by S Carrera and seconded by A Sepe. Also in favor C Cole. The vote was 3/2. The motion did not carry therefore this application was DENIED. D Imondi, 2nd Alternate Lori Carlino and 3rd Alternate Sharyn DiFazio did not vote on this application. 4th Alternate seat is vacant.

Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  

Findings of Fact:

1. The 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map designates this area of Broad St. as Neighborhood Commercial.  The existing gas and service station use is inconsistent with the Comp Plan.

2. The City of Cranston Bureau of Traffic Safety has disapproved the site plan submitted as the curb cut width of 49’ exceeds the maximum allowed of 35 ft., and the 6’ and 12’ driveway opening distances from the corner intersection and abutting properties, are not in compliance with the 25’ minimum distance requirements.

3. The site plan submitted shows parking for 9 cars.
4. The Plan Commission unanimously voted to forward a negative recommendation on this application to the Zoning Board and the Board accepted the recommendation.

5. The applicant was not present to testify to the application

6. There was testimony by the Mr. Baum, a professional hired by the applicant concerning the project
7. The Board found that the traffic plan was not acceptable to allow an increase of use on the property.

8. The Board found that the Use was not consistent with the Comprehensive Plan

9. The Board found that the applicant did not prove that there would be a loss of all beneficial use if the application was not granted.

10. The Board found that the granting of the application would create a greater intensity of use than the lot could support.
In this case, the Board chose to accept the recommendation of the Planning Commission that the application was not consistent with the comprehensive plan. In addition, the Board finds that the applicant is making reasonable use of the property as was intended, that the applicant presented no evidence to the board to prove a hardship or any other required standards in order for this Board to grant the application.  As such, the application was denied.

                                                                                                                              Stephen W. Rioles








Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards

The meeting was adjourned at 8:00 PM
______________________________________
